

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON, :
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN, :
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL :
CANNON, AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL :
LEMON, CLARE LEONARD, and :
PATRICK RHANEY, : No. 162, 2015
:
Defendants Below, :
Appellants, :
:
v. :
:
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P., :
:
Plaintiff Below, : Court Below:
Appellee. : Court of Chancery of
:
:
:
:
:
C.A. No. 10428-CJ

Appellant's Opening Brief

Team H
Attorneys for Appellants
February 6, 2015

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY AND DENY
 PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE
 DEFENDANTS’ FEE SHIFTING BYLAW COMPLIES WITH THE DELEWARE
 GENERAL CORPORATION LAW AND IS OTHERWISE FACIALLY VALID6

 A. Question Presented.....6

 B. Scope of Review.....6

 C. Merits of Argument.....6

 1. Talbot’S Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Permitted by the Delaware
 General Corporation Law Because the Bylaw Furthers the
 Board of Director’S Fiduciary Duty to Focus its Efforts
 on Business Decisions and to Prevent Unnecessary Costs
 From Hurting the Company.....6

 a. Talbot’S Bylaw is Valid Because it Complies with the
 Principles of the Delaware General Corporation Law..6

 b. Talbot’S Bylaw Prevents Corporate Disruption Caused by
 Frivolous Proxy Contests.....9

 C. Talbot’S Bylaw Assists Board in Fulfilling its Duty of
 Loyalty to its Shareholders10

 2. Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw is not Otherwise Prohibited
 Because it does not Chill Shareholder Action.....13

 a. Shareholder’S Retain all Existing Rights to Elect
 Directors Under the Bylaw.....13

 b. Bylaws That Limit Shareholder Rights to Greater Degree
 than Talbot’S Bylaw are Considered Valid Under
 Delaware Law14

II.	THE CHANCERY COURT'S IMPOSITION OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE PROXY FEE-SHIFTING BYLAW WAS ADOPTED FOR THE EQUITABLE PURPOSE OF PROTECTING THE CORPORATION AND ITS STOCKHOLDERS FROM PERCEIVED THREAT TO TALBOT'S CORPORATE POLICY AND EFFECTIVENESS.....	17
A.	<u>Question Presented</u>	17
B.	<u>Scope of Review</u>	17
C.	<u>Merits of Argument</u>	17
1.	The Talbot Board of Directors Adoption of the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw was not the Product of Inequitable Conduct and The Chancery Court's Application of the Inequitable Purpose Analysis of <i>Schnell</i> was Improper.....	17
2.	The Talbot Board of Directors Meets <i>Unocal's</i> Heightened Level of Scrutiny; Therefore, this Court Should Apply the Business Judgment Standard.....	20
a.	Talbot's Proxy fee-shifting bylaw meets <i>Unocal's</i> reasonableness test.....	21
b.	Talbot's Proxy fee-shifting bylaw meets <i>Unocal's</i> proportionality test.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

Table of Citations

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805, 812 (Del. 1984).....21, 22

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554, 557 (Del. 2014)pasim

Cheff v. Mathes,
199 A.2d 548, 555 (Del. 1964)21

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.,
501 A.2d 401, 407 (Del. 1985)7

Gilbert v. El Paso Co.,
575 A.2d 1131, 1144 (Del. 1990)21

Grobow v. Perot,
539 A.2d 180, 184 n. 1 (Del. 1988)22

Guth v. Loft, Inc.,
5 A.2d 503, 510 (1939)20

In re Caremark Intern. Inc. Derivative Litigation,
698 A.2d 959, 968 (Del. 1996).....10, 11

Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson,
681 A.2d 392, 394 (Del. 1996)17

MM Companies, Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.
813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003)14

Moran v. Household Intern., Inc.,
500 A.2d 1346, 1356 (1985)8, 22

<u>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time, Inc.,</u>	
571 A.2d 1140, 1154 (Del. 1990)	23
<u>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.,</u>	
637 A.2d 34, 45-46 (Del. 1994)	24
<u>Sample v. Morgan,</u>	
914 A.2d 647, 672 (Del.Ch.2007).....	17
<u>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries,</u>	
285 A.2d 439, 437 (Del. 1971).....	pasim
<u>Unitrin Inc. v. American General Corp.,</u>	
651 A.2d 1361, 1374 (Del. 1995).....	21, 23, 24
<u>Unocal Corp v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</u>	
493 A.2d 946, 955 (Del. 1985).....	pasim

DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES

<u>Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.,</u>	
16 A.3d 48, 123 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	14
<u>In re Trados Inc. Shareholder Litigation,</u>	
73 A.3d 17, 37 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	12

DELAWARE STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 109(b).....	7, 8
8 Del. C. § 141(a).....	8, 11
